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APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP.

ey 19 D -

To the Secretary of the American Institute of Architects,

The Octagon, Washington, D. C.
Sir:

I heteby apply for Membership in the American Institute of Architects under Class [A, B, C, or D.]

I hereby cert%'z that the fol‘lg‘vi} statements are correct:
Name.. P L = > S, -
Address ._...... /j/ﬂi _______________ W%%f Qo ettt R

Place and date of birth¥z7

Holder of Scholarship in architecture. s T e e
[Give name and year.]

Graduate in architecture g o €2
(G anme s i

Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the~

first class of the Fcole des Beaux Arts —_—

[State which, a: yeu—Evidencyate to be submitted with application.}
If practicing architect, firm name...%‘ﬂ e fF M

[State number of years.]

I have carcfully examined the Constitution and By-Laws of the Institute and the “Circular of Advice
Relative to Principles of Professional Practice and Canons of Fthics,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to
maintain them. >,

Chapter, A. 1. A.

Wé Wecrelary.
MK/«-@«W Chapter, A. I. 4.

T o be omitted when the applicant does

not reside in the territory of a Chapter.]
We, the undersigned members of the American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the fore-
going statement and believe it to be correct. We know the applicant personally, ajd consigler that his work
and practice warrant his admission to Membership. f 7

.

Yo S O
"The signatures éf fhree Institute members are here required.
n thescase of **official endorsement” of candidates by a
Chapter, the signatures of its officers only shall be here

requ[;:ed.]




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

~ Officers 14914-15

Jllinots Chapter

PRESIDENT:
CHAS. H. PRINDEVILLE,
64 E. Van Buren Street.

1sT VICE-PRESIDENT:
ROBERT C, BERLIN,
19 So. Lia Salle Street.

@hiragn,

.

oD VicE-PRESIDENT:
GEORGE W. MAHER,
208 So. La Salle Street.

TREASURER:
ROBERT C, SPENCER, Jr.,
10 So. La Salle Street.

et P e A £ R

y Meets at
SECRETARY: ;
WEBSTER TOMLINSON, ” Art Iustitute, Chiragn
s i .
64 E. Van Buren Street. - ,af - On the 2d Tuesday of each month
i,:’:_#"’" except July and August.

¥March 17, 1915.

¥r. E.C. Kemper,
Executive Sec'y- A.I.A,,
The Octagon, Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir:-

, Herewith I enclose application for Institute WMembership,
signed by Charles ¥, Ees-of ithe firm of Marshall & Fox, and

1

endorsed by Richard E. Schmidt, George W. lMaher and P.J. Weber.-

Following our custom, notice of his application was given
at regular meeting ~ also to every member by letter March 4, (copy
enclosed) and letter ballot taken which resulted in the following

vote by
Institute Members  yes 22, no 1
Chapter . "19
Total 41 1

I enclose also Mr. Fox's check for $5.00 payable to American
Institute of Architects- receipt of which please acknowledge to him
direct. :

Yours very truly, .

WBZ/M&WAJ

Sec'y, Il1l.Chapter A.I.A.

ENncs.
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64 E. Van Buren Street,

1sT VIceE-PRESIDENT;
ROBERT C. BERLIN,

19 So. La Salle Street.

2nD VICE-PRESIDENT:
GEORGE W. MAHER,

208 So, La Salle Street.

TREASURER:
ROBERT C, SPENCER, Jr.,

10 So. La Salle'Street.

SECRETARY:
WEBSTER TOMLINSON,

64 E. Van Buren Street.

Illinnis Chapter
American Justitute of Architerts
@hirago,
3.

Meets at

[ Art ustitute, Glicagn
JOn the 2d Tuesday of each month

— except July and August.

TR L ! .:i“) C
’ v March 22, 1915,

Mr. E.C. Kemper, ' qu fgff///q _%%WMZQ
Executive Sec'y, A.I.A., & %%i/J e
The Octagon, Washington, D.C. o U 4 fZ»
r‘_“v‘{v
Dear Mr.Kemper:- _ v

For confidential consideration I would say,
in reply to yours of 19th. inst. in reference to application
of Chas. E. Fox for Instltute Membership, that in this case
there is no question of professional ability involved.

The firm of Marshall & _Fox would probably rank
as one of the first three 1in amount™ana importance of Wwork
done in Chicago. -They were awarded the Illinois Chapter's
gold medal several years ago for the Blackstone Hotel.

‘Mr.Marshall is already an Institute Member ~
elected 1907. : -

The one negative vote was cast by a member of a

- firm (itself punctiliously careful of the observance of the

Ethics of the profession) who perhaps felt that Marshall & Fox
did not live quite up to the ideal in their methods of "promoting"
jobs or obtaining publicity.

I voted for the admission of Mr.Fox because I felt'
that if their alleged acts were not sufficient to’cause charges,
or at least an investigation, it would not be just to keep one
member of the firm out whille the other was in the Institute,--
in addition I felt the influences of the Institute would be much
more potent if both were in.

Yours very truly,

Enclosed please find postage for 2 electros and stamps.



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quote‘d, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washing‘toﬁ, DC 20006

B té the onds r.af athics and %o the minim ne

Ju'csh 29, 1915,

Dear Hr. Termoars
v of avylsatt@r from 1, T@éﬂinacn, Sac-‘rétmy
’ \ . . i
of the Tllinois Chapter with regard to Mr, O, 7, Fox end copy u
of renly, _ | |
You will mrobably recell that in a Lotter to you of Yerch

12 the Sacmh:wy of the Iowa Chapter, “i‘r. Ta«y."mr,’ a:;md th"z follow=
ing; pfa.mv’.mlm; | | |

o1 mast spask of fmothz-v- zm.t‘swr. Soms o*E.’ us are ‘t.ryinf: ?“o live 1;3

of chams

we do that, wa rust bo content withont moing hinher for rnything, Bk -
what are we %o expoct when o firm hoth nambers of which ars Institute

- membors, mre the onss rafsrred bo in muestion 110 anslosel?. This Tirm

runs thes lorgest office in the - tzs.ta »mf% would asew to be in & Baps to
uphold ths oode, .
A lettar recolved todsy ssys, 7T am ta,t ?’}I‘B”SF}I‘I‘!& marianr'mg TErY

unnleasont results with some 2iilnts in regard to the scheduls of chare

ga6, espedialiy on o r'c:mn‘-t of Ittner, and ¥ershall & Pox, of Chicago,
who have mﬁe a rate of 5% on the'r work here and furnish o Clerk of
Works to Lo on the job a.ll the tims, their py to come out o7 this 57,
I had worked up s nice pisse of business “or nys=lf and was getiing
6% all nlong. Somz of the nav « 1ients that are mrrnnr’ in ‘fﬁr WOTH Che
jadz becaise thaﬂa men are doing t}m work for 5% as ahova,

; Vou xﬁvigud J. Taylor in :ccsle ih sk thﬂ mttgv wmzla rfamsive Suprae

ful-abtention; =nd you'also ‘.-’i‘imt%'t% 1@1;‘-1;61' o ?-::Fr. Meaursm.g

';‘,"t'c'amsmlt 2ll of Unf* 50 you hill ba fally ~dvinsd g no 2 *m%u—
tiva agtion ey ba nacessary.

Yory truly FOUUs,

M. B, L. Fanmar, Sacy. :

Amerisasn Institute of : v -
Architedts, . |

Newr York, W,Y, o : . Txacutive Secretary.
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American Institute of Architects .-

\ 4”’””

Inter-Office Communication / t

Date Subject
15 As below

Deax lMrs Fonnery

Horewith is o latter to you of April 9 from M-, Irving K.
Pond with regard to vrofessicnal mottefs in tho Middle West,

You \will r~oall thot thors Ime_{ hasn some corresvondende GoOn-
corning M, FE.E..Who is now 2n applicant for suini%ssion to the Insti-
tute == coples of which havs been sent to you "mm time to time,

Bo acknovisdgment has bosn meds to Mr, Pond in this case,

Very truly yours,



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

POND & POND ARCHITECTS N RED

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

g5 A

’ N i v
% 1107 STEINWAY BUILDING ﬁ“’”’ﬁ
5 64 EAST VANBUREN STREET CHICAGO #
IRVING K.POND-FAIA+s ALLEN B.POND-FAl A = i 1 =~
" CHARLES D.WATERBURY-ALA:- I TELEPHONE HARKISON 292712928 ﬂ—w—‘ﬁm-‘};‘«? Lh—l-——l—glmg?——““

R

T rs g et
Ruasdi bof 2270

REGQEIVED

APR 121915

Mr. Burt L. Penner, Seocretary,

Arerican Institute of Architects,

| REFERRED. oo
Washimg ton, D. C. onomesaan -

Deax Fenne;:-

I was mighty glad to hear from vou directly, but to
be candid I wasn't very glad to get a letter with the contents
of yours o April 5the I am considering eliminating Maurants

and Ittner's names from & copy of your letter, which I shall

-send to Marshall & PoXx, with a request that they tszke the

matter up with vou direectly and square themselves if they can.
Fox I know only slightly and have little regard for.
I did not vote to endorse him for membership in the Institute.
I have had one set—to with the firm on 3 matter of ethies,
dealing with Marshall personally, and he came round but threw
the burden on Fox. I have always maintained that Marshall &

Fox had no conception whatever of the meaning of ethics and

80 personally I 4did not care to see the Institute burdened

with another membsr cf the firm. That is neither here nor
there.

The trouble is not oonfined to the small towns. I,
myself, have been knocked out of work which was rightfully
mine,( alterations and additions to uy own building39 which
was offered to me if I would meet the price of Blank & Blank.
I had stated that my price would be 7-'/2 but was informed
that Blank & Blenk would do the work for 5%. They did and am
still doing it. Blank & Blank are quite as important s firm

as Marshall & FOX.



Mr. B. L. Fenner. -2~ 4~9~15.

It would be pretty hard to prove that Marshall &
Fox, or anyvody else, had knowingly underbid thelr western
confrercs, and I am not so keen to follow up these matters

because of the absolutely illogical, not to say ocowsrdly,

attitude of the Institute itself, which wilil not. formulate

schedule which it belleves to be ecuitable and try to educate
the profession and clientele up to it. 0Of course, I should
resent dietation by the Institute or any other body between
me and mv personal client, but where two srchitects are
involved there should be a standard. It would not be diffi-
‘cult for the Institute to coﬁvince me that I am virtually
zompeting with another when seemingly I slone am involved.
However, vou did not write to me for opinions but for assist—
ance, and for the sake of us all I will try to rerder it.

It seems funny to be absolutely out of touch with
Institute matters after nine years'constant service, but it
is a pleasant faeeling and there are enough general profess-

ional matters to keep me sufficiently engaged.

Yours truly,

IKP-C
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Mr. Burt L. Fenner, Searetary,

American Institute of Architects,

Washington, De Cs
My dear Fenner:~
I took upon my-self the task of reférring the
matter of the Iowe situation direetly to Marchall & Fox and

have recelved a most categorical answer. I hope they have

ITELEPHONE HARRISCN 292712628 .Apr,il_lﬁm,,_lsma

sent you the sasme stuff for it puts them in a very good 1light

and.answers eritics in"the provincesﬂ

After reading their letter of April 13th to nme,
and the one which fecllowed, I shall certainly withdfaw all
objection to the admission of Mr. Fox into the Institute,
and shall be inclined to urge his':z::lion. I have said
heretofore that while Marshsll & Fox desired to be ethical,
they had no'congepfion of the real nesning of ethicss I am
constrained to believe that they are lesarning.

Very sincerely yours,

IKf—c ' ' | %



4 64 EAST VANBUREN STREET CHICAGO
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POND & POND ARCHITECTS mRE:
1HO7  STEINWAY BUILDING

JIRVING K.POND-FALA«= ALLEN B.POND-FALA 1=
CHARLES D, WATERBURY-ATA:= P TELEPHOME HARRISON 2927:2%28 - ——=

Mr. Burt L. Fennsr, Sez'v,
American Institute of Architectus,
Washington, U. C.
bDear Fennsr i—
I am not so sure you wrote to the wrong man about
Marshall & Fox, and do nntvknow to whom in the Chapter yoﬁ
| could write to és warm personal friends of thelrs unless it
be Elmer Jens=2n, 4 member of the Board, who I know has had
free and unconstrained conversation with them at times on
professional matters. I am enclosdng copylcf Marshall & Fox's
letter to me, becmuse I want vou 1o get their attitude first
hand. The man whose name is eliminated is not a memper of
the Institute or Chupter. |
You say in vours of April 14th: "From the reporis
which have‘reachéd me there'is absolutely no evidence of con—
duct contrary to the latter of our codes énd, therefora; I
qannot take any foicial action.” Your information is based
on statemenis by vour Western correspondents that Ittner»of
St. Louis and Marshall & Fox of Chicagd had invaded their terri-

tery and advertised i and hed taken work for less than Insti-

tute vates., snd this ection on their part would constitute s
violation of Iastitute codes and any Institute &ember would
heve a right 1f not the duty to btring charges. Ybu will see
from the tone of the enclosed letter that Marshail & Fox did

not resent your inquiry, but are glad to help vou maintain

standardsg
I wish youwould be sure to state at the Roard

meeting when Fox's nane comes up for discussion that I cordi—

211y approve of his candidacy. As I said in my ietter to you



Mr. B. L. Fenner. -2~ 4-16-15.

of April 15th, I belleve that Marchall & Fox are leaarning
and will mzke good Institute timber.

I had noticed that thsre were a good many candi-
dates for membership and I am very pleased to see it.

Yours sincerely,

IKP-C
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April 13, 1915. BHN-S

Ur. Irving K.
1107 Steinwvay Bldg.,
Chicsgo, Ill.
My dear Mr. Pond:—

The Subj@ot of fees is of more interest to us than any other
item of our srchitectural prsctice, and we weloome any inquiry
which promises a helpful bearing upon the matter.

our practice is "Institute Fees, or battsr.* We do not com
pete 1in rates We ocharge an added fee for finely divided
contracts, and are confronted with resistance and evidence to
the point where we are doubtful whether Institute members in
this vieinity are doing so.

Following 1s & statement of fees we are receiving on outlying
work .

Building Location , Fee cgontraot
Russell-Lamson Hotel Waterloo, Iowa 6% General
Julien-bubuque Hotel Dubuque, Iowa 6% General
Kaskaskia dotel, LaSalle, Ill. % ¢ensral

The Institute rate for commercial work over half a million
(and I am in doubt whether there is any bottom 1limit,) as
established by the praoctice of Institute members in th” Chicago
market, is — if resulis of our most careful inquiry is to be
depended upon — five per cent. We have bumped it =0 often
that we state it as a convietion. To get our average six per
cent, which we regard as proper and necessary, we have had to
pPregs hard on mstters of trivutary charge such as charges for
subdlivided contrascts, fees on oredits, etc.

A recent instance of what is belng done is the work on the
New Elks! Club. We were awsrded the work, after refusing to
enter an irreguler competition ani after our 6% rate had been
turned down on acoount of a 5% quotstion which they seid had
been made to them by several Chicago srchitects of standing.
The duly suthorized Coumittee who made the award came to us
later and asked us to permit them to withdraw their order,
because they said —-—-—---—- had quoted the Club 4% and the
Committee was under fire in consequence. Accordingly we
cancelled the order, and understand a competition 1s to be
held, the sward to carry a 4% fee.

¥e believe we are the most consistent stans-patters for full
fees and complete service of any architects with whom we ocome
in compstition.

The Burlington Reilroad paid us 7'/2% for ths work we did for
them on taair new building involving nearly two mililion dollars.

We reoelive 10% for residence work irrespective of size.
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Mrs. Loeb's contrasot for residence alterations which have
exceeded $100,000 is 15%.

Tell "the Chapter member in one of the smsller western citisg®
that if he lowered his rate on an out of Chicago Job because
we quoted less than 6%, that he fell for & viuff.

We have recently been called by & delegation of contractors
beczuse work was belng let by us below what they felt was a
falr price. We know of no way to get the owner low oosts
and the contractors high prices, and had to sonfess our
inability to handle the complalnt.

But in the matter of fees we can and 4o handle the situation,
s0 far as our own work ls concerned; and 1f a very few of
the big firms would take our view, Chicago would be on &
6% basls tomorrow.
We appreciate your inquiry and shall be glad to give an
Institute committee a view of our contragts should they ocare
to =zee¢ them.
With warm personal regards, we are,

Very truly yours,

Marshall & Fox.

Architects



" april 19tn, 1915.

near ¥r. Egamr.f-

_ Herew.ith is a letter tFom Mr., Pond with regard to
Harshall & Fox. /‘As this is exiended sorrespondence, I
~have not raﬁ'fnad & ¢opy here. Kindly returm 1f you
desire 1t o go botore the Board of Examimers.

_ I am in some doubt” as. to whether this carrupend—
ence gomeersing Mr. Fox should accompany his applice~
‘tiop when it is considersd by the Board of Examimers.
He did not receive the unanimons vote of the Tllimois
mmptar and Mr, Tonlinsop, in trswsmitting the appli-
ea.tion, made some referemce to professiopal ethiecs.
Subsequent correspondence has heen attached to thie let-

. ker, It may de that all of thie should not go before

o the Board of Examimers. The Board of Ezanmimers is re-

L ,quired to axamins imto the "professional cayacity® of

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Wask{ington, DC 20006-
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- 'the appliecant. The matier is not of grave importance,
o ohat I would appreciate your advice., /

v.ary truly yours,

gxecutive Se crgtary;

¥r. Burt L. Pemner, Secrstary,
American Imstitute o! Architects,

101 Park Avemm,

| KeC



quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

American Institute of Archltects

Inter-Office Communication &

Date Subject From

April 2C, 1915, B L.Fa |5

Dear Mr, Kemper:
The correspondence with reference to Mr. Fox should not go
to the Board of Examinsrs. As Mr, Fox was not unanimously endorsed he will
_ e
have to submit to the usual examination - that is, the submission ¢f photo-
graphs or drawings of complpted worke 'Any privileged communications will,
of course, be considered by the Board, but these letters are not in answer

to re\quests for privileged communicaiions.

Yours very truly




7
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Hay 29th, 1915,

Ty dear Sir:- , A L

' Acting for the Secretary'l take pleasure in advising you
 of your election to the American Institute of Architects , in-
acoordance with the action of fis Board of Directors at the
May meoting. ‘ : :

This membership became effective on May 30th, and we are
sending 10 you under geparate cover coples of the Annmuary and
Procesdings for the curreat year, as well as other Standard If-
‘stitute Documents which yow should havs. ' ‘ ’

Owing to the shortness of time before the end of the first
half of tho year, the Board directed that dues be charged for
the last half only, and you will receive a statement on June 30.
later a Certificate of membership will be sent.

The office at the Octagon is for the service of every Ine
stitute member and we are rleased to render that service at all
timos, [ S

Very t“mly yours,

Ixecutive Secretary.

Yr. Charles E.Q/Fox. f l/

st Watl. Bank Building,
Chicago, Illinois.

vK:B\



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

1Yy
44

MarsHATL SC\EO%KL— ' B.H. MARSHALL
ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS CHARLES E.FOX

700 N. MICHIGAN AVENUE
TELEPHONE SUPERIOR 7740

CHICAGO

November 7,1924. CEPF-d

D. Everett Waid, President,
Americam Institute of Architects,
One Madison Avenue,

New York.

My dear Nr. Waid:

‘I have your letter of the Sth instant asking me to

represent the American Institnte of Architects on
the occasion of the celebration of the One Hundredth
Anniversary of the invention of Portlend Cement,and
I shall be pleased to serve in this capacity.

The Cement Association has acted promptly on your wire
and I have before me this morning their plans for the
occasion, which apgear to be simple enough so that they
require no elaboraie preparation, and consequently the
shortness of the notice is no inconvenience.

With personal regards, I am

Yours very sineersly,
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COPY TO
FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Mr . Kemper

{0 el
S, At

gEFeel

Une indison Avenue, Hew York, K.Y.
dpreh 9, 1925

Hr. Cherles L. ¥Wox,.
T2} Lineclin Parkway,
Chicago, Illinoie.

Dear Er. Fox:

1 wae very much ﬁtarosted in reading
the brisf articls which appesyéd in the imsue of the
Amgrican Contractor of Janugfy 31st,1925, in whieh your
pentiment is quoted with péspect to the practice of
sontractors drawing up pfivete plans csusing the slim-
ination of the a.rchitw"t.

I swﬂd be very much piessed to have an
exprescion from you ms to your opinien of the proper
solution of thg problem which you think should be co-
aparauvely &ma ined. ,

¥1ill you not let me know your d:hough‘t as to

what.. atf:ltude should be teken by the Americen Institute

PRESIDENT

of ﬁr@}iitsctaz I am quite suro that I agres with you

in thé thought that the Instituie should fmce squarely
the feults snd roesponeibilities of our own profsssion

pefors we criticize contractors and othere.

Eincerely yours,

~T..,7Zﬁ f
|

%W

SECRETARY TREASURER






